14 academy or the law enforcement academy in another state;

15 (2) graduated from the Indiana law enforcement academy or a

16 comparable law enforcement academy in another state; and

17 (3) is employed by the parks department of a city having a

18 population of more than one hundred ten thousand (110,000) and

19 less than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000);

20 is a member of the fund.

21 (k) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, a police

22 officer or firefighter:

23 (1) who is a member of the 1977 fund before a consolidation

24 under IC 36-3-1-5.1 or IC 36-3-1-6.1;

25 (2) whose employer is consolidated into the consolidated law